eral Post Office for nemission within





Published by Authority

ında Gaz

Vol. XCV No. 39	2nd July, 2002 CONTENTS				Price: Shs. 1000		
•						Page	
Corrigendum					 	309	
The Marriage Act—Notice		•••			 	310	
The Electoral Commission —Notices	• • •	•••	•••	•••	 	310	
Advertisements					 	310	
		SUPPLE	MENT				
Statutory Instrument							

General Notice No. 223 of 2002.

THE FINANCE BILL 2002. (Bill No. 8 of 2002)

CORRECTIONS

- 1. Second Schedule-Part I
 - (a) Page 59, Chapter 15, For H.S Codes 1511.90.10 and 1511.90.20 delete the import duty rate of 0% and COMESA Duty rate of 0% and insert 7% and 4% respectively.
 - (b) Page 59, Chapter 15, For H.S Codes 1511.90.30 and 1511.90.40 delete the import duty rate of 7% and COMESA Duty rate of 4% and insert 15% and 6% respectively and 10% Excise duty.
 - (c) Page 64, Chapter 17, insert after subheading Note—

S.I. No. 42—The External Trade (Importation Licence) (No. 8) Order, 2002.

National Note:

- 1. For the purposes of heading 17.01, the value for customs purposes shall be United States Dollars 410 per tonne.
- (d) Page 91, Chapter 27, H.S Code 2710.19.31, and 2710.19.39, delete the value rate of 17% and insert Ex.
- (e) Page 308, Chapter 72, H.S. Code 7210.61.00, description plated or coated with aluminium-zinc alloys, delete excise duty rate of 10%.
- Third Schedule 2.
 - (a) Part I—Locally manufactured goods on which excise duty is not remitted, insert after item 5, item 6 as follows,
 - 6. Sacks and bags of H.S. Codes 3923.21.00 and 3923.29.00
 - (b) Part II Items on which duty is remitted to 7% and excise duty to nil, No. 5. Manufacturers of Spirits delete H.S Code 2710.00.31 for white spirit and insert H.S. Code 2710.11.50
 - (c) Part IV: Item A General raw materials.
 - Delete crude palm olein H.S. Code 1511.10.00 and crude palm stearin H.S. Code 1511.90.00 and insert palm olein - H.S Code 1511.90.10 and palm stearin H.S Code 1511.90.20.
 - 2. For Bread improver, delete H.S Code 1901.90.00 and insert H.S. Code 2106.90.00.
 - For Straw wrapping paper, delete H.S. Code 4814.90.00 and insert H.S. Code 4823.90.00.
 - Delete Alluminium plates H.S Code 7206.91.00 and Alluminium plates H.S. Code 7206.92.00.
 - Delete pure Copper H.S. Code 7410.10.00 and insert Copper mattes H.S Code 7401.10.00
 - For Shoe Tacks, delete H.S Code 8306.90.00 and insert H.S Code 7419.99.00.
 - 7. For Rivets, delete H.S Code 8310.20.00 and insert H.S Code 8308.20.00.
 - Delete Buckles with H.S Code 8310.90.00.
 - (c) Part IV Item B

For Kerosene, delete H.S Code 2710.29.00 and insert H.S Code 2710.19.22.

General Notice No. 224 of 2002.

THE MARRIAGE ACT, 1964.

(Cap. 211).

(Under section 6 of the Act).

NOTICE.

PLACE FOR CELEBRATION OF MARRIAGES.

In EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by section 6 of the Marriage Act, I hereby licence the place of public worship mentioned in the Schedule hereto to be place for celebration of marriages.

SCHEDULE

Church — Busega Seventh-Day Adventist Church
 Denomination — Seventh-Day Adventist Church

Place — Busega

Sub-County — Rubaga Division

County — Kampala
District — Kampala

J.S. MAYANJA-NKANGI,

Minister of Justice & Constitutional Affairs.

General Notice No. 225 of 2002.

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENTS ACT, 1997.

Act No. 1 of 1997.

THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION ACT, 1997.

Act No. 3 of 1997.

Section 38(1).

NOTICE.

EXTENSION OF CAMPAIGN PERIOD FOR THE NEBBI DISTRICT LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL CHAIRPERSON ELECTIONS.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Electoral Commission pursuant to section 38(1) of the Electoral Commission Act, No. 3 of 1997, that the campaign period for the Nebbi District Local Government Council Chairperson elections has been extended from the 25th June, 2002 to the 2nd July, 2002.

The campaigns shall be conducted in the form of joint candidates meetings.

ISSUED at Kampala, this 24th day of June, 2002.

AZIZ K. KASUJJA, Chairman, Electoral Commission.

General Notice No. 226 of 2002.

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENTS ACT, 1997.

Act No. 1 of 1997. Section 108.

NOTICE.

APPOINTMENT OF POLLING DAY FOR THE NEBBI DISTRICT LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL CHAIRPERSON ELECTION.

Notice is hereby given by the Electoral Commission that in accordance with section 108 of the Local Governments Act, No. 1 of 1997, the 4th day of July 2002 is hereby appointed polling day for the Nebbi District Local Government Council Chairperson.

Polling shall commence at 7:00 a.m and close at 5:00 p.m. ISSUED at Kampala, this 1st day of July, 2002.

AZIZ K. KASUJJA, Chairman, Electoral Commission.

General Notice No. 227 of 2002.

THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION ACT, 1997.

Act No. 3 of 1997.

Section 12(1)(a).

NOTICE.

APPOINTMENT OF NOMINATION AND POLLING DAY FOR THE BY-ELECTION FOR THE UPDF REPRESENTATIVE TO PARLIAMENT.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that in accordance with section 12(1)(a) of the Electoral Commission Act, No. 3 of 1997, the 3rd day of July, 2002 is hereby appointed nomination and polling day for the by-election for the UPDF Representative to Parliament.

ISSUED at Kampala this 1st day of July, 2002.

AZIZ K. KASUJJA, Chairman, Electoral Commission.

General Notice No. 228 of 2002.

THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION ACT, 1997.

Act No. 3 of 1997.

Section 30(1).

NOTICE.

APPOINTMENT OF RETURNING OFFICER FOR THE BY-ELECTION OF UPDF REPRESENTATIVE TO PARLIAMENT.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that in accordance with section 30(1) of the Electoral Commission Act, No. 3 of 1997, the Electoral Commission has appointed Mr. Joshua Wamala, Principal Election Officer, Electoral Commission, Returning Officer for the by-election for the UPDF Representative to Parliament.

ISSUED at Kampala this 1st day of July, 2002.

AZIZ K. KASUJJA, Chairman, Electoral Commission.

ADVERTISEMENTS

THE REGISTRATION OF TITLES ACT, 1964.

(Cap. 205).

NOTICE.

ISSUE OF SPECIAL CERTIFICATE OF TITLE.

Kyadondo Block 265 Plot 481, Area 2.0 Acres at Bunamwaya.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that after the expiration of one month from the publication hereof, I intend to issue in the names of Kelesipo Drake Sebigere Kafuma, of P.O. Box 5818, Kampala, a special Certificate of Title under the above Block and Plot, the Certificate of Title which was originally issued having been lost.

Kampala, 2nd July, 2002.

NAKISALI WAMAI, for Chief Registrar of Titles.

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS SUPPLEMENT No. 23

2nd July, 2002.

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS SUPPLEMENT

to The Uganda Gazette No. 39 Volume XCV dated 2nd July, 2002.

Printed by UPPC, Entebbe, by Order of the Government.

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS.

2002 No. 42.

The External Trade (Importation Licence) (No. 8) Order, 2002.

(Made under section 5A of the External Trade Act, Cap. 103)

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon the Minister by section 5A of the External Trade Act, this Order is made this 1st Cap. 103. day of July, 2002.

1. This Order may be cited as the External Trade (Importation Licence) (No. 8) Order, 2002.

Citation.

2. (1) The person listed in column 1 of the Schedule is granted exclusive licence to import used tyres of different sizes, in the quantities listed in column 2 of the Schedule.

Grant of exclusive licence.

(2) The exclusive licence referred to in sub-paragraph (1) shall be valid for the one year only and if the licence expires before the importer has imported the number of used tyres authorised by the licence, the importer shall forfeit the balance of the tyres not imported.

SCHEDULE.

Name of person	Quantity of used tyres
M/s Kabubbu Importers and Exporters Ltd. P.O. Box 266, Kampala	20,000 pcs

PROF. EDWARD B. RUGUMAYO, Minister of Tourism, Trade and Industry.